members will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from employers
will be made at contractually required rates, actuarially determined. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term
expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015

43

Sensitivity of the District’s Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in
the Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability,
calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the District’s proportionate
share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current
rate:

1%
Decrease
(6.50%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.50%)

1%
Increase
(8.50%)

District’s proportionate share of the
net pension liability $ 24,538,000 $ 19,672,000 $ 15,517,000

11. Long-Term Debt

The changes in long-term debt for the year ended June 30, 2015 are as follows:

Balance
July 1, 2014 Additions Reductions

Balance
June 30, 2015

Current
Portion

M&T energy loan $ 783,015 $ - $ (73,802) $ 709,213 $ 76,800

General obligation bond,
Series of 2010 9,045,000 - (585,000) 8,460,000 600,000

General obligation note,
Series of 2015 - 740,189 - 740,189 146,630

Total bonds payable 9,828,015 740,189 (658,802) 9,909,402 $ 823,430

Bond discount (67,374) - 4,990 (62,384)

Total long-term debt $ 9,760,641 $ 740,189 $ (653,812) $ 9,847,018

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015

44

Long-term debt at June 30, 2015 consists of the following:

$10,670,000 General Obligation Bonds Series of 2010,
due in varying annual installments through March
2027, interest rates of 0.6% to 4.0% $ 8,460,000

$1,200,000 M&T Energy Loan, due in varying annual
installments through November 2022, interest rate of
4.06% 709,213

$2,000,000 General Obligation Note Series of 2015, due
in varying annual installments through March 2030,
interest rate of 2.76% 740,189

Unamortized bond discount (62,384)

Total 9,847,018

Current portion 823,430

Long-term debt $ 9,023,588

Debt service requirements at June 30, 2015 are as follows:

Years ending June 30: Principal Interest Total

2016 $ 823,430 $ 334,792 $ 1,158,222

2017 835,649 314,374 1,150,023
2018 863,108 291,789 1,154,897

2019 885,817 266,267 1,152,084

2020 883,671 239,166 1,122,837

2021 - 2025 3,952,727 775,457 4,728,184

2026 - 2027 1,665,000 100,600 1,765,600

Total $ 9,909,402 $ 2,322,445 $ 12,231,847

The District refunded various bonds issued by creating separate irrevocable trust funds
containing U.S. government securities. The securities and earnings thereon are considered
sufficient to fully service the bonds until they are called or mature. For financial reporting
purposes, the bonds are considered defeased and the liability for those bonds has been
removed from the Statement of Net Position (Deficit).

West Branch Area School District
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2015

45

12. Capital Lease Obligation

In May 2008, the District entered into a 15 year lease agreement with Municipal Capital